

No. 20-1456

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, INC.

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, and
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
in Case No. 1:16-cv-11950-MLW

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CONSERVATION LAW
FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Ian D. Coghill
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION
62 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 850-1773

Allan Kanner
KANNER & WHITELEY, LLC
701 Camp Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 524-5777

Christopher M. Kilian
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION
15 East State Street, Suite 4
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 223-5992 x401562

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Conservation Law Foundation, Inc.

**CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Conservation Law Foundation’s Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Background.....	2
A. Procedural History.....	2
B. Motion to Stay	4
1. Exxon’s Permit.....	4
2. Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine	5
3. Stay Order	7
II. The Stay Order is An Appealable Final Decision Because It Rendered CLF “Effectively Out of Court”	8
III. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Appeal Under the Collateral Order Doctrine	13
IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Construe the Appeal as A Petition for Mandamus and Exercise Its Discretion to Review the Stay Order	17
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements	23
Certificate of Service	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Mass. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 163 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Edward D. Stone Jr., & Assoc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1519 (11 th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Beach TV Cable Co., Inc. v. Comcast of Florida/Georgia, LLC</i> , 808 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13, 15
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala. v. Unity Outpatient Surgery Ctr., Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>C. A. B. v. Aeromatic Travel Corp.</i> , 489 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Chico Serv. Station, Inc. v. Sol Puerto Rico Ltd.</i> , 633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011).....	6, 14, 19
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	13, 15
<i>Com. of Mass. v. Blackstone Valley Elec. Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 981 (1st Cir. 1995).....	19

Crystal Clear Commc'ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
415 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 8, 15

Delta Traffic Serv., Inc. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.,
846 F.2d 911 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 17

Feldspar Trucking Co. v. Greater Atlanta Shippers Ass'n, Inc.,
849 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 17

Godin v. Schencks,
629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 14

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... 7, 16, 20

Hines v. D'Artois,
531 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 9, 10

Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp. v. Epstein,
370 U.S. 713 (1962)..... 7

In re Bulger,
710 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 18

Johnson & Johnson, Inc. v. Wallace A. Erickson & Co.,
627 F.2d 57 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 10, 11

*Local Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of N. Am.,
AFL-CIO v. Jewel Tea Co.*,
381 U.S. 676 (1965)..... 11

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
559 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 8, 13, 14

Municipality of San Juan v. Puerto Rico,
919 F.3d 565 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 16

Occidental Chem. Corp. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
810 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 9, 10

PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 6, 14, 19

Robbins v. George W. Prescott Pub. Co.,
614 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1980)..... 17

Rojas-Hernandez v. Puerto Rico Elec. Power Auth.,
925 F.2d 492 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 8, 10

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Granite Shore Power LLC,
2019 WL 8407255 (D.N.H. Sept. 13, 2019)..... 16

Student Pub. Int. Res. Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Fritzsche, Dodge & Olcott, Inc.,
579 F. Supp. 1528 (D.N.J. 1984)..... 4

Thill Sec. Corp. v. New York Stock Exch.,
469 F.2d 14 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 17

U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Arch Ins. Co.,
578 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 13

United States v. Horn,
29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 17

United States v. W. Pac. R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956)..... 5

Will v. Hallock,
546 U.S. 345 (2006)..... 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 7, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 17

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1365..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 6972..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 27..... 23

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 23

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.6..... 4
